
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

 
MAGGIE R. DEJONG,     ) 
       ) 
 Plaintiff,     ) 
       ) 
v.       ) No. 3:22-cv-01124 
       ) 
RANDALL G. PEMBROOK, former Chancellor )  
of Southern Illinois University Edwardsville;  ) 
JAMIE BALL, Director for Equal Opportunity,  ) 
Access, and Title IX Coordination;    ) 
MEGAN A. ROBB, Program Director of the  ) 
Art Therapy Counseling Graduate Program  ) 
—each in his or her individual capacity,  )      
       ) 
 Defendants.      

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL 
 

COME NOW Plaintiff Maggie R. DeJong and Defendants Randall G. Pembrook, Jamie 

Ball, and Megan A. Robb and hereby stipulate that all claims and causes of action asserted by 

Plaintiff Maggie R. DeJong in this matter against Defendants Randall G. Pembrook, Jamie Ball, 

and Megan A. Robb are dismissed with prejudice, with each party to bear their own respective 

attorneys’ fees and court costs.  

Respectfully submitted, 

By: /s/ Mathew W. Hoffmann  
Tyson C. Langhofer 
VA Bar No. 95204 
Mathew W. Hoffmann 
DC Bar No. 1617417 
Alliance Defending Freedom 
44180 Riverside Pkwy 
Lansdowne, VA 20176 
Telephone: (571) 707-4655 
Facsimile: (571) 797-4790 
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org 
mhoffmann@ADFlegal.org 
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Michael J. Cork 
IL Bar No. 0518395 
5754 N. Delaware St. 
Indianapolis, IN 46220-2528 
Telephone: (317) 517-4217 
cork0@icloud.com 

  
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

 
      By:  /s/ Katherine L. Nash (with consent) 

Ian P. Cooper, IL Bar #06191067         
Katherine L. Nash, IL Bar #06279320  

  Aigner S. Carr, IL Bar #6337115 
  Tueth Keeney Cooper Mohan &  
  Jackstadt, P.C. 
  34 N. Meramec Avenue, Suite 600 
  St. Louis, MO  63105 
  Telephone: (314) 880-3600 
  Fax: (314) 880-3601 
  Icooper@tuethkeeney.com 
  knash@tuethkeeney.com    
  acarr@tuethkeeney.com     
  

Attorneys for Defendants Randall 
Pembrook, Jamie Ball, and Megan A. Robb 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on July 26, 2023, I electronically filed the foregoing document with 

the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system. 

 

 /s/ Mathew W. Hoffmann 
Mathew W. Hoffmann 
Counsel for Plaintiff 
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